IN THE LICKING COUNTY COMMON PLEAS COURT
CRIMINAL COMPLAINT/ARREST WARRANT

FELONY
Date; 12/8/2025
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DOB SSN Height Weight Hair Eyes Gender Race 2 o < F
Brown  Blue M Caucasian

3/6/2002 XXX-XX-1416 58 106

Complainant, Detective William Bowman, after being duly sworn according to law, states that on or about
or between the dates of 4/28/2025, in the City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio, the above referenced defendant
unlawfully, did with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved create record photograph
film develop reproduce or publish any material that shows a minor or impaired person participating or engaging in

sexual activity masturbation or bestiality.
In violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2907.322 (A)(1) an offense commonly known as Pandering

sexually oriented matter involving a minor or impaired person, a felony of the second degree
The facts supporting this offense are defailed—in a simultaneously filed statement of facts.

—Asresptig/ifivestigative Officer
Detective William Bowman
Licking County Sheriffs Office
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Prosecuting Attorney requests Warrant for Arrest - See reverse for Warrant



ARREST WARRANT

To: Any authorized law enforcement officer

You are commanded to arrest and bring before the Licking County Common Pleas Court, Courthouse,
Courthouse Square, Newark, Ohio, the above-identified defendant who is accused of a crime based upon a

Criminal Complaint filed with this Court charging the above-noted felony offense.

OW Clerk of Court, Licking County Common Pleas Court
By_1) , Deputy Clerk, Date: /-241 g { 25

&/
RN OF WARRANT
This warrant was received on (Date) , and the person was arrested on (Date)
at (City and State)

Date:

Signature of Officer Serving Warrant

Printed Name Officer Serving Warrant

Agency of Officer Serving Warrant

FEES FOR SERVICES

SERVICES: §
MILEAGE: $
BOOK IN/OUT:
APPEARANCE:
TOTAL: $
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RECOMMENDATION REGARDING BOND

Amount Requested: $150,000.00
Reason for Request: nature of the offenses, GJ to consider mult F2 offenses, SW on device expected to elicit
additional charges, admissions; concern where stated he did this because of "impulsivity"

Statement of Facts
[In support of Felony Complaint and Arrest Warrant]

On August 7, 2025, the Licking County Sheriff’s Office received a CyberTip through the Intermet Crimes
Against Children (CyberTip 211597954). The CyberTip Report was generated through the Electronic Service
Provider (ESP) MediaLab/Kik on May 7, 2025, and reported that 4 files of child sexual abuse materials (CSAM,
commonly referred to as "child pornography") had been uploaded on April 28, 2025. The Cybertip reported the
Kik account screen name and display name associated with the upload was“se3xfynd”; with a verified email
address of solowolf42@outlook.com. The cybertip report Detective Bowman received included records from
Microsoft, showing the subscriber information had a listed name: Baphomet Mourningstar, as well as listed State
of Ohio and postal code of 43080 (Utica, Ohio). Additionally, a date of birth was listed as 6/3/2002, and a phone
number, and billing address 11095 Stout Road NE, Utica, Licking County, Ohio 43080, The documents relating to
billing identified Rose Kohsman, Gabe Kohsman, and Timothy Ross as all associated with payments. Kik records
' provided in the Cybertip also showed the account was registered on April 28, 2025, at 3:16 A.M. with a Motorola
device utilizing an Android operating system. Detective Bowman reviewed the Cybertip files and observed they

contained prepubescent females in states of nudity and engaged in sexual acts.

On December 5, 2025, Detectives Bowman and Lee conducted a knock and talk at the Stout Road address and
were greeted by the Defendant, Gabriel Kohsman. The Defendant confirmed his phone number and email address,
both of which matched the records, agreed he has lived at this address for 4-5 years, and reported his date of birth
is 3/6/2002. The Defendant acknowledged he has used Kik, however he no longer does, and first claimed it had
been years since he last used the application. The Detectives informed the Defendant the Kik account with his

email had been involved in the upload of CSAM, and the Defendant admitted he had participated in the viewing
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and trading of CSAM. While speaking to the Defendant, he agreed to allow the Detectives to view his cellular
device - 2 Motorola Stylus 5G with a red case. The Detective located multiple applications commonly associated
with CSAM collection and trading. When asked about whether there would be CSAM on the device, the Defendant
admitted there would be "maybe 1 or 2" and stated they would likely be within his Telegram or Discord

applications.

A conviction of violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 2907.322, and 290‘7.323(A)(1) will result in the
Defendant being classified as a Tier II Sexual Offender. A violation of Ohio Revised Code section 2507.323(A)(3)
will result in the Defendant being classified as a Tier I Sexual Offender. Any Felony of the second degree
conviction has occurred after March 22, 2019, thus the Defendant is subject to an indefinite prison term of one half

of any prison sentence imposed.

This is the only charge that the Licking County Prosecutor is requesting the defendant be held on related to the

incident number 25-32921

Detettive William Bowman
Licking County Sheriffs Office



